
From: Mike Murray
To: Sandra Hamilton
Cc: Doug Wetmore; lfox@louisberger.com
Subject: Re: Fw: appendix D comments
Date: 10/11/2010 08:03 AM
Attachments: 20100511_CAHA_DEIS_FWS_Comments.pdf

NC DMF Comments.050710.pdf
NC MFC Comments.050710.pdf

I concur with Sandy's comments in message below.  Don't know if these are needed
or not, but attached are pdf's of hard copy of several of the agency comments. 
Note: We received separate comments from both the NC Division of Marine Fisheries
(the state agency) and the NC Marine Fisheries Commission (the state-appointed
board).

    

Mike Murray
Superintendent
Cape Hatteras NS/ Wright Brothers NMem/ Ft. Raleigh NHS
(w)  252-473-2111, ext. 148
(c)  252-216-5520
fax 252-473-2595

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE
This message is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is
addressed.  This communication may contain information that is proprietary,
privileged or confidential or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure. 
▼ Sandra Hamilton/DENVER/NPS

Sandra
Hamilton/DENVER/NPS 

10/10/2010 12:24 PM

To Mike Murray/CAHA/NPS@NPS

cc Doug Wetmore/DENVER/NPS@NPS

Subject Fw: appendix D comments

Hi Mike,

I don't expect you to review this appendix, but it's up on PEPC and,
just in case you decide to look at it, my comments on it are below.

Sandy

Sandy Hamilton
Environmental Protection Specialist
National Park Service - Environmental Quality Division
Academy Place
P.O. Box 25287
Denver CO 80225
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United States Department of the Interior


FISH AND WILDL IFE  SERVICE
Raleigh Field Office


Post Office Box 33726
Rale i ch. North Carol in a 27 636-37 26


May 11,2010


Michael B. Murray
Superintendent, Cape Hatteras National Seashore
National Park Service
1401 National Park Drive
Manteo, North Carolina 27954


Subject: Comments on Cape Hatteras National Seashore Off Road Vehicle Management Plan
and Draft Envir tal Impact Statement


Dear Superintenden*4nrray:


This provides the comments of the U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) on the Draft
Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for the Cape Hatteras National Seashore Off-Road
Vehicle (ORV) Management Plan, dated February 2010. At the conclusion of the decision-
making process mandated by the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the altemative
selected for implementation will become the ORV management plan, which will guide the
management and control of ORVs at Cape Hatteras National Seashore (CAHA) for the next 10
to 15 years. The management plan will also form the basis for a special regulation to manage
ORV use within CAHA. These comments are provided for NPS use in meeting your
requirements under NEPA. Our agencies are currently in consultation pursuant to Section 7 of
the Endangered Species Act, and specific comments and determinations regarding the effects of
the proposed action on federally listed species will be provided through that process.


The USFWS has actively worked with the National Park Service (NPS) and other stakeholders
regarding this issue for many years. We have provided technical assistance to the NPS regarding
management of federal trust fish and wildlife resources, and have rendered biological opinions
and incidental take statements regarding the Interim Strategy and Consent Decree, which have
been used byNPS to guide management of ORV use at CAHA over the past few years. We also
participated in the Negotiated Rule-making process convened by the NPS. At the conclusion of
that process, we provided a detailed set of recommendations to the NPS (hrough the Consensus
Building Institute via a memorandum dated March 27,2009) for your use in developing the
proposed ORV Management Plan. We have used our March 27,2009, recommendations as the
basis for the followins comments.


The main thrust of our March 27,2009, recommendations was to encourage the NPS to set goals
and implement management actions for the fish and wildlife resources of CAHA that would
ensure that CAHA is truly contributing to the recovery of federally listed species and the long
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term conservation of other priority federal trust resources. We continue to believe these steps are
necessary to ensure that the natural resources of CAHA are not impaired. We also encouraged
the NPS to pursue those goals through a robust adaptive management strategy that would ensure
that the best science and continuous learning were fully integrated in the management process.


With respect to goals, we note that the DEIS describes a set of desired future conditions (i.e.,
target population levels) for beach-nest birds, sea turtles, and sea beach amaranth. We find that
the desired future conditions for the federally listed species (nesting piping plovers, nesting sea
turtles and sea beach amaranth) parallel recovery criteria described in the recovery plans for
these species, and we support them. The desired future conditions for American Oystercatcher
also appear reasonable. While we support the desired population growth rates for colonial
waterbirds, we note that the baseline population levels for these species were drawn from a
period during which populations of these species at CAHA were historically low. As such, the
10 and 20 year population targets described in the desired future conditions are likely lower than
what could be supported at CAHA with sustained management. We anticipate that with
continued implementation of management actions such as those described in Alternative F,
populations of these species could easily exceed the desired future conditions as currently
defined. We encourage the NPS to take another look at the historic data set to determine a more
appropriate baseline, or prepare to re-calibrate the desired future conditions for these species at
the first 5-year review period to reflect population levels that more closely reflect the likely
ability of CAHA to support these species.


Our March 27,2009,recommendations also emphasized the importance of modeling to the
effective application of adaptive management. While the DEIS describes a number of research
questions that the NPS would like to pursue as the ORV Management Plan is implemented, it
does not articulate a desire on the part of NPS to develop and use species-habitat models as tools
to inform management. As we have previously stated, models are important tools and essential
components of an adaptive management framework. They would enable you to make better
predictions about the effects of management actions relative to your desired future conditions,
and would help focus research and monitoring efforts for maximum effectiveness. We continue
to encourage the NPS to commit resources to the development of models for priority species, and
we continue to offer our assistance toward that end.


Notwithstanding our above recommendations to strengthen the adaptive management component
of the ORV Management Plan, we broadly support the identification of Alternative F as the
preferred alternative. It largely embraces our March 27,2009, recommendations and constitutes
a baseline management program that is generally well grounded in our current understanding of
the needs of these trust species. It also does include an adaptive component that will allow
adjustment of management actions over time, based on improved knowledge and progress
toward established goals. We support the ORV routes as described, the Species Management
Areas and Management Levels. The buffer distances described for the protection of nesting
birds and unfledged chicks reflect our current understanding of the biological needs of these
species. Measures to protect nesting sea turtles are generally appropriate, including the
restrictions on night driving and the nest relocation provisions. However, there are some specific
issues regarding sea turtle management that we would like to explore fuither with you through
the consultation process. They include lighting issues, fires on the beach, and the timing of







beach closures relative to sunrise and sunset. We will provide further information regarding
these issues under separate cover.


We appreciate the opportunity to provide these comments. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (919) 856-4520 extension I l, or via email at Pete_Benjamin@fivs.gov.


Field Superyisor

























PH:   (303)  969-2068
FAX:  (303) 987-6782

----- Forwarded by Sandra Hamilton/DENVER/NPS on 10/10/2010 10:21 AM -----

Sandra
Hamilton/DENVER/NPS 

10/10/2010 10:20 AM

To lfox@louisberger.com

cc Doug Wetmore/DENVER/NPS@NPS

Subject appendix D comments

Hi Lori,

1.  This needs to be organized in a more logical fashion (see suggestion below)

2.  Where we have both a hard copy and a pepc copy that are the same text, let's
use the hard copy  (FWS comment and Bev Perdue comment),  it's easier to read

3.  we don't need a copy of the envelope front  in the appendix

4.  the Hyde county appendix B is missing a page

5.  needs a TOC, perhaps on the back side of the appendix D title sheet (or possibly
in the main TOC, where do you recommend?), and the appendix needs page
numbers, 

6.  the TOC pages numbers for the Hyde county letter should include the page
number for the Gene Ballance letter

7.  Delete the NC WRC letter right after the Gene Ballance letter.  It is a duplicate of
the NC WRC letter included with the NC Dept. of Administration State Clearinghouse,
and we don't need it twice in the appendix.

8.  need to discuss whether we want to use the scans, which make the font smaller,
or the original hard copies, or if there's a choice, for printing the FEIS.  

9.  need to discuss printing all in black and white (right now all are in b/w except
the kitty hawk letter/resolution has their letterhead in color).

10.  need to add the Seashore's letter to the Tuscarora Nation (unless we get a
letter back from them (not expected we will) and then you can just use theirs and
not include ours)

Here is how I'd like to deal with number 1.

From from to back:  [rationale = the first 6 are consultation letters and are in their
CH 5 order.  The others are somewhat random, exdept that towns are a lower
governmental level than counties, so Kitty Hawk is after the two counties.   This is
why we need a TOC]   
USFWS
USEPA
NC SHPO
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NC NCDENR Div of Coastal Management (in this order:  their letter with their
consurrence that the proposed action is consistent, the individual agency letters, the
March 12 letter responding to our request saying had been distributed ato state
agencyies and would get back to us in 60 days)
NC Dept of Administration (put these in the same order that they are described  in
CH 5)
Tuscarora Nation 
Letter from Spear and Basnight
Letter from Governor Perdue
Dare County
Hyde County
Town of Kitty Hawk

If you need us to pull our hard copies of the letters, so you can get them in the
correct order and copied, let me know and we can do that Tuesday.  Once it's
reorganized and fixed, I'd like to see it before it goes into the camera ready to verify
that it's all there and in order.  Thanks.

Sandy

Sandy Hamilton
Environmental Protection Specialist
National Park Service - Environmental Quality Division
Academy Place
P.O. Box 25287
Denver CO 80225
PH:   (303)  969-2068
FAX:  (303) 987-6782
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